Universiti Teknologi MARA

Sentiment Analysis Using Clonal Selection
Algorithm for Twitter’s Data

Fatimah bt. Mamat

Thesis submitted in fulfillment ofthe requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons)
Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Sciences

July 2012



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are frilly acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline.

JULY 2012
FATIMAH BINTIMAMAT

2010226342



ABSTRACT

Twitter’s is a microblogging social networking website that has a large and rapidly
growing user base. Thus, the website provides a rich bank of data in the form of
“tweets”, which are short status update from Twitter’s user that must be written in 140
characters or less. As an increasingly popular platform for conveying opinions and
thoughts, it seems natural to mine Twitter for potentially interesting trends regarding
prominent topics in the news or popular culture. The sentiment analysis using clonal
selection algorithm for twitter’s data system was developed to achieve the main
objective which is to classify the twitter’s messages according three sentiments which
are positive, negative and neutral. Clonal selection algorithm was used in this project
because there are no researcher are focus on that technique for classify twitter’s data.
This project can be used for marketing area because of the data was about review on I-
phone. Nevertheless, it’s only accepts English standard word. In order to achieve the
main objective, five phases of methodology was been implemented which are
preliminary study, data preparation, model development, model evaluation & prototype
development and last but not list is documentation. The evaluation conducted in this
project has shown by accuracy is testing process. It used to check whether the data have
been classifier correctly or incorrectly. Two experiments were carried out with different
amount of data. At the first experiment, 200 data was used and the accuracy was 60
percent, while decrease data into 125 during experiment two, the accuracy was 56

percent only.

Keywords - clonal selection algorithm, text mining, sentiment analysis, twitter.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
APPROVAL ii
ABSTRACT 1\
LIST OF FIGURES v
LIST OF TABLES Vi
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1
11 Background Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
13 Project Objectives 3
1.4 Project Scope 3
1.5  Significant of Study 4
1.6 Overview of Research Methodology 4
1.7 Summary 6
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 7

2.1 Introduction 7



2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8

Knowledge Discovery in Database (KDD)
2.2.1 Data Mining
2.2.2 Text Mining
2.2.2.1 Text Mining Framework
2.2.2.2  Text Mining Process
Text Classification
Text Preprocessing
Sentiment Anaysis
Twitter's Messages
Classification Techniques for Text Mining
2.7.1 Support Vector Machine (SVM)
2.7.2 Naive Bayes Classifier
2.7.3 Artificial Immune System (AIS)
2.7.3.1 Negative Selection Algorithm (NSA)
2.7.3.2 Clonal Selection Algorithm (CLONALG)
2.7.4 Technique for Microblog Text Classification

Summary

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

Introduction
Project Development Methodology
3.2.1 Preliminary Study

3.2.1.1 Knowledge Acquisition

10
1
12
13
16
17
18
20
20
21
21
22
23
24

24

25

25
25
26

26



	Sentiment Analysis Using Clonal Selection Algorithm for Twitter’s Data
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

