Universiti Teknologi MARA

Sentiment Analysis Using Clonal Selection Algorithm for Twitter's Data

Fatimah bt. Mamat

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Sciences

July 2012

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

JULY 2012

-falt.

FATIMAH BINTI MAMAT

2010226342

ABSTRACT

Twitter's is a microblogging social networking website that has a large and rapidly growing user base. Thus, the website provides a rich bank of data in the form of "tweets", which are short status update from Twitter's user that must be written in 140 characters or less. As an increasingly popular platform for conveying opinions and thoughts, it seems natural to mine Twitter for potentially interesting trends regarding prominent topics in the news or popular culture. The sentiment analysis using clonal selection algorithm for twitter's data system was developed to achieve the main objective which is to classify the twitter's messages according three sentiments which are positive, negative and neutral. Clonal selection algorithm was used in this project because there are no researcher are focus on that technique for classify twitter's data. This project can be used for marketing area because of the data was about review on Iphone. Nevertheless, it's only accepts English standard word. In order to achieve the main objective, five phases of methodology was been implemented which are preliminary study, data preparation, model development, model evaluation & prototype development and last but not list is documentation. The evaluation conducted in this project has shown by accuracy is testing process. It used to check whether the data have been classifier correctly or incorrectly. Two experiments were carried out with different amount of data. At the first experiment, 200 data was used and the accuracy was 60 percent, while decrease data into 125 during experiment two, the accuracy was 56 percent only.

Keywords – clonal selection algorithm, text mining, sentiment analysis, twitter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE			
DECLARA	i			
ACKNOW	ii			
APPROVA	iii			
ABSTRAC	iv			
LIST OF F	v			
LIST OF TABLES				
CHAPTER	ONE : INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background Study	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	2		
1.3	Project Objectives	3		
1.4	Project Scope	3		
1.5	Significant of Study	4		
1.6	Overview of Research Methodology	4		
1.7	Summary	6		
CHAPTER	TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	7		
2.1	Introduction	7		

	2.2	Know	Knowledge Discovery in Database (KDD)		
		2.2.1	Data Mining		9
		2.2.2	Text Mining		10
			2.2.2.1	Text Mining Framework	11
			2.2.2.2	Text Mining Process	12
	2.3	Text (lassification		13
	2.4	Text F	reprocessing		16
	2.5	Sentin	nent Anays	17	
	2.6	Twitte	tter's Messages		
	2.7	Classification Techniques for Text Mining		20	
		2.7.1	Support V	Vector Machine (SVM)	20
		2.7.2	Naïve Bay	yes Classifier	21
		2.7.3	Artificial	Immune System (AIS)	21
			2.7.3.1 N	Negative Selection Algorithm (NSA)	22
			2.7.3.2 C	lonal Selection Algorithm (CLONALG)	23
		2.7.4	Technique	e for Microblog Text Classification	24
	2.8	Summary		24	
CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				25	
	3.1 Introduction		25		
	3.2 Project Development Methodology			25	
		3.2.1	Prelimina	ry Study	26
			3.2.1.1 K	nowledge Acquisition	26